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STATE -OF CALIFORNIA—OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

GEQRGE DEUKMENIAN, Governor

OFFICE OF PLANNING
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DATE: Nov 29, 1990

TO: Reviewing Agency

WU
tzl

~ DCRADC COUNTY PLANNING DIVZSION’s NCP Icr
2L DORADO COUNTY UNION MINE LANDFILL ZXFANSICN/CLOEURE
CH # 30021154

oy g by

Attached for your comment is the EL DORADO COUNTY PLANNING DIVISION’s
Notice of Preparation of a draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the
EL DORADQ COUNTY UNION MINE LANDFILL EXPANSION/CLOSURE.

Responsible agencies must transmit.their concerns and comments on the scope
and content of the EIR, focusing on specific information related to their

-.Own statutory responsibility, within 30 days of receipt of this notice. We

ncourage commenting agencies to respond to this notice and express their

concerns early in the environmental review process.

Please direct your comments to:

STEVEN HUsT :

EL, DORADO COUNTY PLANNING DIVISION
360 FAIR LANE
PLACERVILLE, CA 95657
with a copy . to the
SCH number noted above

Office of Planning and Research. Please refer to the
in all correspondence concerning this project.

If you have any questions about the review process, call
John Vanderbilt at (916) 445-061i3.

Sincerely,

T E
c:;£“¢ﬁ7y}4:**,’ —_—

David C. Nunenkamp
Deputy Director, Permit Assistance

s

~*ttachments

cc: Lead Agency
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Qffice of the Governor :
Qffice eﬁlngm ing.ard Research
Q0 Tenth Street, Roam 121

Sacramento, CA 95814

To: STEVEN BT
£l DORADD COUNTY ALAMNDIG  DIVISICN
CED FATR LAE

ALACERVILLE, CA  GR&47

EL DORADO COUNTY
i

REGE]

DEC 5 1890

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DEPABTMENT

.,___._._..._.___....-‘,.......__-.___,.,_._..,._.___..._...__..__......_.__..ﬂ_.._____A._..,m_.__,_._,..._._____,____

ACKNCNLEDGEMENT
State of Califormia
Project Notificaticn and Review System
Cffice of the Governor
(916) 445-0613

SCH NUMBER: 90021154

TIRE: EL DORADO COUNTY UNICN MINE LANDFILL EXPANSTON/QCSURE
H Cantact: Jomn Vanderbilt

Department Date: 11/29/90

Clearance Date: 12/28/90

(If document recieved after 10 AM review starts on next day. )

Flease use the State Clearinghouse Nurber on future correspondence with
this office and with agencies approving or reviesing your project.

This card dees not verify campliance with ewiramental revies
reqirements. A letter containing the State’s camments or a letter
canfirming no State caments will be forwarded to you after the

review is camplete,




COUNTY OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
EL DORADO 8UILDING DIVISION

[¥)

MAIN OFFICE: SOUTH LAKE TAHOE OFFICE:
360 FAIR LANE 1359 JOHNSCN 8LYD.
PLACERVILLE, CA 95867 P.0. BOX 14506
SOUTH LAKE TAHOE, CA 95702
(918) 621-5315 (918) 573-3145

December 17,1990

Steve Hust, Principal Planner

£l Dcrado Planning Division

Community bDevelopment Department

360 Fair Lane, Placerville, CA. 95567

RE: El Dorado County Union Mine Landfill Expansion and Closure
Dear Mr. Hust:

I have reviewed the Notice of Preparation. My recommendation is
that all the issues discussed in the permit review conducted by
this office, be included. (see attached)

Specifically, I recommend the following be considered:

1. Waste Volumes -accurate measurements and a better method than
the present subjective method.

2. The site currently accepts asbestos (nonfriable) and
infectious waste as well as other special wastes.

3. Waste oil and batteries being accepted as well as potential
for other Household Hazardous Wastes.

4. A recycle center for beverage containers exists at the
landfill.

None of these issues are included in the current permit’. Without
environmental review they cannot be a part of the required
revised permit and will have to be relocated.

Very truly yours,

FRED SANFORD, REHS
Chief Code Compliance Officer
Local Enforcement Agency

cc: Jon Morgan, REHS, Environmental Management



T

e

SOLID WASTE FACILITY PERMIT REVIEW REPORT
UNICON MINE LANDFILL
FACILITY NO. 09-AA-003

APRIL 1, 1990

Pursuant to the requirements of Title 7.3, Government Code.
Section 667%96.33 (d), the Solid Waste Pacility Permit for Unian
Mine Landfil! has been reviewed bv the El Dorado County Leoesai
Enforcement Agency (LEA).

Raviaw

This review consisted of the following:

A. 1.

7.

8.

Review of the Operation Permit number 09-AA-003 dated
November 13, 1978.

Review of the Report of Disposal Site Information dated
March 1989, Revised March 1990.

Review of the Periodic Site Review dated March 1989,
Revised March 1990.

Review of the Solid Waste Assessment Test {SWAT) dated
July 1987. '

Review of the Waste Discharge Reguirements (Order 29-244)
dated Bugust 12, 1988. '

Review of the Facilitv File.
Review of past inspection reports.

Technical Memorandum, February 5, 1990 CH2M Hill.

B. Inspection of the Facility on March 16, 1990.

FINDINGS: e

During my review, I have made the following findings:

1.

The site is not currently meeting the State minimum
standards for handling and disposal.

Waste vclumes have exceeded-the 85 ton capacity but have
not exceeded the 6% per yvear growth factor.

The site currently accepts asbestos (nonfriable) and
infectious waste.



4. The site has exceeded its elevations shown in Exhihit © of
the permit.

5. The operator is currently working to remove mine wastes.
accumulated below the face of the Disposal site and is
workina closely with RWQCB to clean up this area. Clean
up to be accomplished by October 1, 1990.

6. The closure date for this specific site was 19865,
Projected closure date pending closure plan which is in
racaraztion iz 1995,

7. The operateor is in preliminary plan stages for an
expansion to the south creating 6-14 additional vears of
operation as documented in technical memorandum dated
February 5, 1990, from CH2M Hill.

8. Waste oil and batteries are accepted at the landfill for
recycle. A 500 gallon container is used for waste oil and
pumped out by Ca oil recyclers. Batteries are stored on a
pallet and removed each time a pallet is full.

9. A recycle center for beverage containers exists at the
entrance to the landfill.

CONCLUSION:

Based on my review, I have concluded that there is sianificant
change occurring at this facility due to the following:

1.

The site currentlv accepts infechtions waste. Finding £7.
(Note: the nonfriable asbestos accepted at the landfill is
considered non hazardous by El Dorado County's Hazardous
Materials Division Director.)

The extension of the closure date. Finding #6.

Expansion of the land£fill is in preliminary stages with
the expansion. A revised permit is necessary. Finding-#7.

The recycling activities must be addressed in the revised
permit finding #8 & 9.

Landfill operation is not in full compliance with minimum
standards for handling disposal.

SR

R
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ACTION:

Therafore. we are requesting the Operator to:

1.

2.

Immediately discontinue accepting infectious waste.

File an application for a revised Solid Waste Facility
permit covering all findings in this review.

Bring landfill operation in compliance with minimum
standards by implementing recommendations in the period
site review,

1

~



STATE OF CALIFORMNIA GEORGE DEUKMEIIAN, Governoe

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION

915 CAPITOL MALL, ROOM 288 e -
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814 ANy I{; i') ~ - H
1918) 322779} PN BRI RN s TN
r A A
-3 - LA Y a
December 18, 1990 ' LT
2T
Mr. Steven Hust COIRIDNprr peee

El Dorado Gounty Planning Division 333%:‘;;'11, :
360 Fair Lane
Placerville, CA 95667

RE: NOP EI Dorado County Union Mine Landfill - SCH #90021 154
Dear Mr. Hust:

I received the above referenced NOP and would like to make one recommendation;
that local Native American groups be involved during the initial planning stages. Many
times these groups are able to help identify previously unrecorded sites during
preliminary planning, thus avoiding delays later on in the project.

The California Environmental Quality Act, Appendix K, deals with the discovery of

archaeological sites and the procedures to foliow. It also contains information to follow

when human remains are found during any phase of development. | would

recommend that you contact and work closely with appropriate Native American R
groups in the area during the initial planning stages. They may be able to offer input (‘;
regarding sites.in the area. e

Enclosed is a copy of a brochure published by the Native American Heritage
Commission for the use of planners, developers and property owners. It contains a
breakdown of the California Codes pertaining to Native American human remains and
their disposition. .

If you need any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

e 2 g

Gail McNulty -
Staff Analyst .

cc: John Vanderbiit, SCH

L e
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November 26, 1990

Steven Hust

El Dorado County Planning Division
360 Psix Lane

Placerville, CA 95657

RE: EL DORADC COUNTY UNION MINE LANDFILL EXPANSION/CLCOSURE.
Dear Mx. Hust:

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the Notice of

Preparation for the Draft EIR on *he above project. I have
quickly reviewed our files and found that no record search or
archeological survey has been done for this project. Based upon

the currently known information and the local topography the
location is considered to be in the mcoderate to high sensitivity
range. In addition, on page 11 of the document you sent, adverse
effects to cultural resources are anticipated, which suggests
that sites or features not yet formally recorded may be present
on the property. A formal record ssarch and archeological field
survey are strongly recommended for all areas of proposed
Landfill expansion as well as any areas of the current landfilil
area where cultural resources might still be detected (perhaps
peripheral or as yet unused areas). The record search can be
performed either by Information Center staff or during an cffice
visit by the consulting field archeologist.

" Please call me if you have any questions.
Sincerely e

f‘,ZﬁZE%éfruv e = S e
Marianne L. RusSo
A;sistant Coordinﬁtor
/"' . ../

4



 FOEITE OT Preparation o Appendix J
RECENED BY;
To: : ) :lmm 9 0 1890
(Agency) CA Archeological Site Survey — NOY/{/)W{,&W
CSUS = Dept.-of Anthropology _ | Lo S
(Address) 6000 J Street v e
Sarvamanta 4 ORRT1Q . (‘,.-{l‘,.lféﬁf;:':?’. FTIE SN N L

G2l SECRANEN'D

Subject: Notlce of Preparation of a Draft Environmental Impact Report

Lead Agency: Consulting Firm (If applicable):

El Dorado County Planning Div.

Agency Name Firm Name )
Strest Address 360 Fair Lane Street Address

City/State/Zip Placerville, CA 95667 City/StatelZip

Contact .Steven Hust Contact

El Dorado County will be the Lead Agency and will prepare an environmental impact feport for the
project identified below. We need to know the views of your agency astothe scope and contentof the environmental information whick
is germane Lo your agency's statutory responsibilities in connection with the proposed project. Your agency will nead to use the EIR
prepared by our agency when considering your permit or other approval for the project.

The project description, location, and the potential environmental effects are contained in the attached materials. A copy of the Initial
Study ([Ris [] isnot) attached. -

Due to the time limits mandated by State law, your response must be sent at the earliest possible date but not fater than 30 days after
receipt of this notice,

the name for a contact person in your agency.

at the address shown above. We will need

Project Title: El Dorado County-Union Mine Landfill Expansion and Closure

El Dorado El Dorado

City (nearest) : County
Project Description: (brief) Operation of the existing County Union Mine Landfill, a Class III
sanitary landfill for its remaining S-year disposal capacity; expansion of the facility to

Project Locatlon:

provide for an additional 6- to 10 years disposal capacity; and the closure and reclamation

of the site upon reaching the facility's capacity.

Sigrig‘gpre %ﬂw

Principal Planner

Date November 16, 1990

) Tide

(916) 621-5355

Telephone

Reference: California Administrative Cade, Tite 14, (CEQA Guidelines) Sections 15082(2), 15103, 15375. Revised Ociober 1939
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12

13.

14,

15,

16.

17.

18.

19,

Popalatier. Will the praposal alter the location, distribution, density, or growih rate of the
human population of an area?

Housing. Will the propesal affect «xsting housing, or create a demand for additional
housing?

Transportation/Clrculation. Will the proposal result in:
a Generation of substantial additional vehicular movement?
b, Effects on cxisting parking facilities or demand for new parking?
o Substantial impact upon existing transportation systems?
Alterations to present patterns of circulation or movement of people and/or goods?
e Alterations to waterbarme, til, or air traffic?
L Increase in tralfic hazards to motor vehicles, bicyclists, or pedestrians?

Public Services. Will the propesal have an effect upon. or result in a need for new or
altered government servicea in any of the following areas:

a. Fire protection?

b. Police protection?

& Schools?

d. Parks or other recreational [acilities?

e Maintenanes of public facilities, including roads?
L Other governmental services? .

Energy. Will the proposal result in:

a. Use of substantial amounts of {yel or energy?

b. Substantial increase in demand upon existing sources or energy, or require the
development of new sources of enerpy?

Utilitles. Will the proposal result in a need for new systems. or substaniial alterations to
utilities?

Humznr Health, Will the proposal resuit in:
a. Creation of any heallh hazard or potential health hazard (excluding mental health)?
b. Expesure of people to potential health hazards? -

Aesthettes. 'Will the proposal result in the obstruction of any scenic vista or view open lo
the public, or will the proposal result in the creation of an aesthetically offensive site open to
public view?

Recreation. Wil the proposal result in an impact upon the quality or quantity of existing
recreational opportunities?

" Cnitorai Resources.

a. Will the proposal result in the alieration of or the destruction of a prehistoric or
historic archacological sife?
b. Will the proposal result in adverse physical ar aathcuc cffects to a prehistoric or
historic building, structure, or object?
- 11
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PETITION
AGAINST THE UNION MINE LANDFILL T e

I T Tk R

- . -

SLlNTD
We hereby sign this petition to protest any future expansions of the Union Mine Landfil for the -
icllowing reascns:

WATER QUALITY/CONTAMINATION

The present landfill and any future expansions thresten the quality of water in the surrounding area.
The soil does not contain the necessary clay material nor the allowable distance between groundwaier and
debris as required by State regulations. The area is abundant with old mines and shafts which travel as
far as 2,000 fest.

The residents in the area are afl dependent on we!l water. [n cne area, wells produce from 35 to
100+ gpm, even during cur recent drought. Althcugh the State has determined that no subsantial amourn:
cf hazardous water is leaving the shte. there is sl 2 gquantiry that ¢oes. Alsc. the State nor e County can
est every fissure which runs below the landfil. Their esis may oypass a fissure which is carrying larger
quantities of contaminated groundwater to residents south and southeast of the landsil, Testing can only
be performed on a nominal amount of hazardous chemicals which exist. The Ccunty nor the State has
tested any private wells which may be directly affected by surface or groundwater contamination. Wells
tested approximately five years ago covered southwest of the site. Experts seem to believe groundwater
flows southeast.

TRAFFIC

With the enormous growth of El Dorado County, traffic to the landfill has increased substantially
both private and commercial. The road is a small winding country road with many biind curves. There are
no posted or enforced speed limits. The large disposal trucks and commercial tractor/trailer transports
have a tendency to dangerously travel over the center fine on turns.

The blind curves also create a hazardous situation when debris has fallen off of vehicles and
obstructs the road. Vehicles must veer irto ancoming lanes to avoid obstacles. The local scheol district
considers the large disposal trucks and other commercial trucks on such a smail winding road tco
dangerous for its school buses. Residents have to transport their children to bus stops several miles from
their residencas,

DUST .

The dust created by cars and trucks going in and out of the lancfill and also the dust created by
the bulidozers and large dirt movers create an enormous cloud which floats above the landfil and down
through the canyon north and south of the site for a couple of miles. Residents located below the landfill
are prane 1o dust falling from the site above them, which may contain hazardous materiais.

Ouring the wintes, mud and dust becomes a major problem on the public road. Cars and large
trucks carry out mud onto the road. When t is wet, it is dangerousiy slippery and when it is dry, it creates
a dust cloud blocking vision.

NOISE

The landfill is located in a very rural area zoned residentialfagricultural. The canyon is extremely
quite and sound carries several miles. The sound of the bulldozers and cther heavy equipment travels at
least one mile through the canyon and for many residents, it sounds like they are working right next door.

" The landfill does not seem to have normal operating hours (8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.) because bulldozers can
be heard as early as 6:30 a.m. and as late as 6:00 p.m.
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Union Mine Landfill Petition
2

COVER MATERIAL

The areain which the landfill is located does nct provide adequate cover material for debris, There
is not enough cover and it is mostly composed of shale and rock. Residents have been witness to the fact
that debris is stacked several feet and then 2 thin layer of cover material is put on. The State requires
cover material every couple for feet of debris.

QEBRIS

he County, during approximately ona-year cericd, 's stil warking on a policy for picking up ftter
aleng the read leading to the landfil; all causad by the persisience of the residents in the area. Dekbris
celcw the lanctill stll remains and continues to be an eyesore. The landtill cperator is unabie to control the
detris from leaving the site on windy days which can travel great distances to nearby vegetation due to
the steep grade of the terrain,

FIRE HAZARD

The landfil site is located in an area of steep, rugged terrain with dense growth. The danger of wild
fires starting from the landfill site is great since residents bring burn barrels to empty at the sie.

FUTURE SITES

. The expansion proposal is a short-term solution costing County residents approximately $4 million.
The County should invest the taxpayers’ money into a new, farger capacity site that would last 30-50 years
rather than the 7-15 year estimate on the expansion. it wauld be a great burden to county residents to
have to come up with additional funding within such a short period of time in order to find a larger capacity
site after the expansion is useless. The County will have to come up with money in 7-15 years to close the
present site and expansion and then invest in property for a greater capacily site. Why not avoid costly
expenditures in the future by planning now and relocating the site to a more long-lasting usable area before
the population growth of the County causes large tracts of land to become scarce,

We petition the Courtty Board of Supervisors to attempt to lock elsewhere within the county for a
more feasible site. The Board should be concerned at this point not how to increase development in the
county, but be concerned for the environment, its water and properties. The site for the expansion is not
an ideal site, yet the Board seems to want to take the increasad risk to contaminate precious groundwater
and the residents in the area. We advise the Board of Supervisors 1o make their decisions based on the
concerns of its residents and the ervironment and not what is politically advaniageous to themselves.

IF YOU LIVE WITHIN THE GEQGRAPHIC AREA OF THE LANDFILL, PLEASE INDICATE YOUR WELL
GPM.

Signature: ‘z’iﬁz / ,,7/ %ﬂx@ﬁv" Signature:l;_"’x:?é/'/ F//{ L ted

Nameif?@?.‘//"(’/ L MRS / Name: A~&50 _/i,////.jé"qg

Street Address: 7077 /f?:}hw TRid: Ko Street Address: £ G577 Sourzz reve
Dot cor sy A 5 5673 L pmrnn Spriasn S$EIE T
'\Well GPM:_/e /79— 7, Well GPM:_ ¥/ 7~




Union Mine Landfill Petition
3

IF YOU LIVE WITHIN THE GEQGRAPHIC AREA OF THE LANDFILL, PLEASE INDICATE YOUR WELL

GPM.
Sngnatu@,\ﬁ L«\‘i%(—

Name: Qm::}. \_U AT

-
2
—

Street Address: (5858 R o mwy

Mt AR Lt

~
b
b
-,

Well GPAM:

-

Signature:

S 1
Name: £ Divca- )
Straet Address: om0 <o
~q

Ll .;’r(:_mx.._;,-‘-/f.r .,—..-_,—//

Well GPM:

Signature- L7 pﬁ;‘éu d//ck// f'lf"ﬂ
Name:_ ML ORTL  soh p e
Street Address: 4 L, o A
Po ity 106 0 ¥ 7) ¢ 23

Well GPM:

-
Signature: ==~ g A7 7 AL

o X 1

Name: }.—cn/’.‘n’&‘- X/f}"/“"ﬁ —
Street Address: = ) X
C‘:-r/ .’"’ i'r_:_ ;' l‘(‘. (4 (,-4‘1 (CC

3
Well GPM: '/

L4

Signature: lﬁg . /'(JL; \/‘/; ] iz [

Name: « mnao e /(/nv-'.f’r 1\ /nnr'TGEG—-
— =
Strest Address:; @ AL p.r\ X
i3 &7 pne oo CA-Q%2z
/‘j
Well GPM: /

—

T iell GPM;

P
Signaturew——’%

— d -
Name: /Joe_ /':«J "/';”"‘ Qo T

I3

Street Address: /B~ e 2 ¢ 2

—_—
L— —~ P -
’ - ‘ s HT
;i: o Eaad J"::_':'.Jl":‘;} | e e PR
Ly Y ron -
Well GRM:
- Pl
/ g G

/ :
N o, =
Signature: Lc?(v [ '1/({\(;( L b ’_j_/ Y,
Name: j’*f"ﬁ’uw r*;;("';“‘«""\

— fore oy
Street Address: (705 2, 5= ST LA

— E -
oy Yy L ""“\.J.R.. = 1’.-_1_;}/"/
o L

AN T A,

Well GPM:

/?- o -+ A
Signature:{ /7 . o ‘,,_.;" i [fq

N
Name; ( f,,m,,, . j/-/t/\
Street Address: [z 3 (O BEYT
[ {’ . [yt 03

T

Well GPM: o

l}‘_'-\ :

:v- ’—/’4//\ ,’/; }
Signature: ¥ X7 § [/ TL4A R L

Name:?;a. s \KAT#\( VO
Street Address: [0 M i .w\

[‘,u.w. TA. ;f"/_ ’,:n‘ﬁl.r\.(_,

Well GPM: !“r S

. Signature: ~/~ /’/cv -1 /4 rl/%/{,/k
Name: -l—)cu NTAYS \/c.n Horn

Street Address: /£, 23/ (/ nign

IHine 2d [G‘J?‘)nﬂ/ Q‘/‘f «1[?,_?

Ty
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Union Mine Landfill Petition
4

IF YOU LIVE WITHIN THE GEOGRAPHIC AREA OF THE LANDFILL, PLEASE INDICATE YOUR WELL

-1

GPM. Ry o~
Signature: //f:,,( //; L_//( et Signature; et oo e s
Name: /”_r.,/ L SIS Name: f\:‘glJf T s o ] _
Street Address: (FoF 0 (Mol — Street Addrest: ;-*"4" A SR MRS
I LD Fr R T s
Wel GPM:___ P2 m ) Well QR+
Signature:t[‘.?z s )ﬂ/ g - Signature"‘;"n-\\_if_.,«: L Redn o]
Name: = ——m,—./ S /' At Name:/ ¥ = Loy :C\Cﬁ!-ﬂki—
Street Address:/f.n?_ LA T Strest Adcress: &7 3/ Jin b W he FL
e i S8 leraes Oa Lo o Fpar o 8 DL
WelGPM:___ 13 v Well GPM:__ S5 tai o

. / . . // S N
Signature: (27/0., (7 prpo Signature: \\f’ Vit SCAR LY
Name: /:f;/-f_f..-' inas T A e #_"7;),. < Name: \e,wu:, ¢ Cepmnarl
Street Address: 'kf/»' // (g Street Address*&:‘é—'f Llien N e R
'///7» o C AN Y N Ao Spptte 00 (-1
Well GPM: £L Well GPM: S e
Stgnature'*-va z:/(ﬂ/* C,I‘::":- é"“’ ' Signature: //’M&—— /ifL-L/ ¢
Name: \Awh W . TJoasER Name:_ Tiowo Hooy P da 1/
Street Address: i/}“ GRAVA Street Address: £ X2 (/5 Al = ch}
Dk ptan N Srimss G5 L) smpnid Soviag s, CA- A5 ¢l
wellgPm:__ £°C well GPM:_ S m 1A
Signature: /thp/v—« Hoos g Signature: /f,”// /’47 / / 24'/; e .
Name; /‘f‘r;‘.a., bt Alollenn Name: /7 /;,7/’7’2/ f_‘ﬁwﬂrm/
Street Address: ;i}v:;('\ Cion M .',H:Pé_ Street Address KZA i AVITY, ?/,&(I (= /3,/
'B:,-“M-..\.r\ s C.«'CZC.'[C? /Or /m/lﬂ@///j q /,I J ’a—xc')' - T T4 o
welgem: Y e Well GPM:_ 3 Ff E T

Signature: Signature: - ’/ ,2 Ft L ’}L # /‘/—’:f‘// 2L




Union Mine Landfill Petition

-}
Ny \ T
Name; }"\\\J".A&Wm \3‘:\ \-J-'\_,‘\,\.‘,-\
’ v M q\
Street % ressac M\ 1N Ty Ce Oﬁé\
AT \'\ >
Well GPM:
;o / -
4 ,"'. 4 - /!
/‘/ /7 4 ';‘/z"
Signature: Lk () i
Name: < =% w S /J’”}-‘r—‘, B
- ~ ol
Street Address: 1% R . _Jm/ ol
Well GPM:
Signature: Q__'/:f/{-r [/ / 7y &

Name: (=400 A M f;/t:,/fg,(’
Street Address: 2023 Ferz Tl 124,
) D.-quwc.ug 5:,7;9/,4./5:4 Ca .

well GPM:___ g0t My

Signature:!_///g_;._ %ﬂ, <,

Name:_« s 2 /‘:/ ,r/:f.- ’

Street Address: /7y 74 7’747 2 722 »é?cz/
/. Ainnt D SQ}"’J,\;{; /}"\

Well GPM: /.-?-‘Z 7 Mu/

J

4

Signature: 77/ 21 J/ ey
Name: & =~ v /—(/ A

Street Address:_77/ & 73 Z "J/gﬁgé
ﬁ//m/' Azywu SMMJ

Well GPM: s

Name: / 2, /(/dz/;/é%
Street Address: 575 L o 77] e ot

ﬂl_@‘m.—wﬂt..q/' A“'{L
Well GPM: 2 £ "““

4 i (O~
Signature: ],i{fkil‘u:.a««'vw— ﬁb \W@:ﬁﬁi

Name: L‘ ol PR ’% ;4;[3,1/; :_‘":

Street Address: 55 2o o MAZ o D
DRAM 2D DPEANGS
weillGPm: 22—

Signature: ﬂvvﬂ//g%/dé

Name: JEs 2o R Brmik

Street Address: J4 4/ 128,10 )
Dirawd TGS CA T5E6/7
Well GPM:_ /71 7

Signature:_{ ;] ng\mm\l Wil ""\mﬂnf—'
Name: \WWittiam G . TmisR,

Street Address:_5&%)  Magic. R
s SP}E;HCS ca 5
Well GPM:

// /ﬁf//ﬂ\

Name: f%,/fﬂ /"’ T A LER
Street Address: Sieda fMARC -
[YRpMong  SpnsAnss A

well gpPM:___ /S
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IF YOU LIVE WITHIN THE GEQGRAPHIC AREA OF THE LANDFILL, PLEASE INDICATE YOUR WELL

GPM.

- A7 ;
Signature:‘\f/dw{ﬂu_\:'&dfdm@f-
Name: Sond ra. Tholland. e
Street Address: AL O 1268/ Yoo

{_.,"6“7!)‘7\6/ c\f\m ans. CA 73Tey
Well GPM: /5 4
Signature: ,\_[‘: . Qﬁru (‘{u]_&__.__.ﬁ*

Name:_ I o = \qu s Acen)

Strear Address:_ 549N T Ui oo Mo 08
S @ G Sy POBy Y

Well GPM:

Sugnayﬁre s /9’:(// éﬁL/

Name—=% oyt D) ,4 & K ER
Street Address: 770 /AR }?d.
Tf\l?pmﬂnc{ ~6p¥2u‘n,lé.<‘ A AN

Well GPM:_ 7 & coef |

r

¢
|

Signature: / é e —

Name: /Jﬂé'/ ////A&’cff
S;;t;et Address: 26,0/ ~ ;; Co 77022 Lt

Ced e QMBA (e 55c 7R

Well GPM:

Signature: J»/Jsf ( \/\.n.n._&_——-"

Name: o/ G, piasize ? i
Street Address: /D2 /é/qfrm/tr‘ <

LY Badn 415 7o D527

Well GPM:

Sngnatufe___éf e / / /\écﬁgfu

Name: \Jﬂ«_rtﬂf L. M(Lu e/ v

Street Address: &40 / f;"n{j-r—fr Loie
j/Cf;?ffj-"i" -Sﬁr’i*fm f‘ H ?ﬁf@
wellGPM__» __ _ /
Signature:
Name: ) n/ 0\ \\' < f'{“f’L‘r/ 1’Q P/‘U

Street Address £ (Z/‘f\/ 2
{ A
L

—~— "\.a
C’MFH’(/}C K“{-L g
Well GPM:;

Sngnazui'e\/f RSy, Lr\\{wr;—

Name: \(‘. :‘\cu-"_r- L X\\aﬁ\ e,
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Mr. Steven Hust, Principal Planner
El Dorado County Planning Division
360 Fair Lane

Placerville, CaA 95667

Dear Mr. Hust:

The Department of Fish and Game (DFG, has reviewed the Notice of
Preparation of a Draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the
El Dorado County Union Mine Landfilil Expansion and Closure. The
proposed project describes the operation of the existing County
Mine Landfill for its remaining five-vear 1life expectancy and
expansion of the facility with a plan for closure and reclamation
when capacity has been reached. :

The 40-acre project is located within a 217-acre parcel,
approximately three miles south of EL Dorado, El1 Dorado County.
Several intermittent drainage courses occur on the project site
and may be impacted by the landfill expansion.

The DFG recommends that the following concerns be addressed and (ME
mitigated in the Draft EIR: . S

1. The project’s potential impact upon streams and
wetlands. A 50-foot open space buffer should be
established on each side of all intermittent streams.
The buffer should be extended if necessary to protect
any wetlands along the streams. TIf the proposed
project unavoidably impacts wetlands, mitigation should
be provided that is based upon the concept of no net
loss of wetland habitat values or acreage.

2. Anticipated potential impacts from storm water runoff
upon the water quality and aquatic resources of streams
within the watershed of the subject property.

3. The project’s potential impact upon State- and
Federally-listed sensitive plants. A plant survey for
listed sensitive plants should be done on the subject
property by a qualified botanist, pursuant to the
attached guidelines. TIf any sensitive plants are
found, mitigation should be proposed to protect them,
The survey report and its recommended mitigation
measures should be included in the Appendices of the
EIR.



Mr. Steven Hust -2 December 12, 1990

The applicant should be advised that work within the 100-year
flood plain, consisting of but not limited to diversion or
obstruction of the natural flow or changes in the channel, bed, or
bank of any river, stream, or lake, will require notification to
the DFG as required by Fish and Game Code Section 1600 et seq.
The notification (with fee), and subsequent agreement, must be
completed prior to initiating any such work. Notification to the
DFG should be made after the project is approved by the lead
agency. The agreement process should not be used in lieu of
specific mitigation measures to be included as ccnditicns of
project approval by the lead agency.

The DFG looks forward to reviewing the Drafit EIR when it is
prepared. If we can be of further assistarice, please contact
Mz . Bob Mapes, Associate Wildlife Biclogist, or

Ms. Patricia Perkins, wWildlife Management Supervisor, telephone
(816) 355-7010. _

‘ Siqqerely,

. o —
. _—— . - ]

James D. Messersmith
Regional Manager-

Attachment

%
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STATE OF CALIFCRNIA~BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN, Governcr
DEDARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CISTAICT 3, Sacramanto

P.0. Box 942674 - MS 41

Sacramento, CA 94274-0001
10D Telephone (916) 741-4509
- lephane (916) 324-6642

EL DORADO COUNTY
REDEIVES

December 28, 1990 J6 4 .:ig

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT

ED-49 P.M. 9.49
Union Mine Landfill
Expansion and Closure

Mr. Steven D. Hust

E1 Dorado County Planning Division
360 Fair Lane

Placerville, CA 95667

Dear Mr. Hust:

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on the Notice of
Preparation for the Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) concerning the
Union Mine Landfil1 Expansion and Closure.

The Draft EIR should include the following:

1)  How much traffic above the existing volumes will be generated?
This information should be broken down into private and commercial
vehicles. :

2) A discussion of the impacts of increased traffic to the
intersection of State Route 49/Union Mine Road.

3) A discussion of mitigations to the impacts identified in number two
above.

If you have any questions about our comments, please feel free to contact me
at (916) 324-6642. N

Sincerely,
Valore Lot L

Valerie Campbell
IGR/CEQA Coordinator

Y



Date:

To:

From:

Subject:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

INTEROFEFICE COMMUNICATION

ok ] h-_; ‘h \__‘.
‘ W gy @40 »a
12/17/90 I A M
Steve Hust - bl ?SJ
Principal Planner COﬁfHEYVMr R
| DEp e SLOPIIENT
Michael T. Stoltz v«' “RulJl;NT

Administrative Services Cfficer

Netice of Preparation of & Draf: Environmentzl Impact
Report - E1 Dorado ounty Union Mine Landfill Expansion

and Closure

Q

The Department of Transportation (DOT) does not have any comments

regarding this matter at this time. DOT will provide additional

comments as appropriate upon receipt of the draft environmental
impact report. This report should be addressed to me.

¢c: Don Farrimond
Craig McKibbin

b



STATE OF CALIFORNIA GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN, Governor

CALIFORNIA INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD

1020 MNinch Srrcet, Suite 300

<. Sacramento, California 95814 0 UNTY
2A0 % € G
BL PO a9 E
REGELDT
December 29, 1990 J&N‘J.\gg@
‘ T
Mr. Steven Hust TYIﬂWTLOP
El Dorade County Planning Division Coymmﬁ“ ARTMENT
360 Fair Lane DE?

Placerville, CA 95667

Subject: SCH# 90021154, Notice of Preparation (NOP) of a Draft
Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) for the El Dorado
Union Mine Landfill Closure and Expansion, City of El
Dorado, El Dorado County.

Pear Mr. Hust:

Staff of the California Integrated Waste Management Board (CIWMB)
have reviewed the NOP for the above document and offer the
following comments:

Project Description

. The project site is a 217-acre parcel of which 40-acres are used
as a regional Class III sanitary landfill. The landfill
currently receives 268,000 cubic yards of wastes annually.
Approximately 60% of wastes received are residential, 35%
commercial, and S percent inert wastes. Asbestos, grease trap,
and sewage sludge wastes are not received at the facility.

The project will consist of: a) the continued operation, and
subsequent closure of the existing Class ITI service area (Waste
Management Unit~1), anticipated remaining capacity is 5 years, b)
the expansion of the facility on adjacent land to provide 6 to 10
years of disposal capacity, and installing the capability of
receiving and handling septage sludge and infectiocus wastes, c¢)
installation of a leachate/septage collection and treatment
facility, which may include an optional 3-mile sewer line and
1ift station, d) the installation of welght scales at the
landfill entrance, and e) the construction and operation of a
household hazardous waste/load screening/resource recovery
facility. o

Closure/Postclosure Maintenance Plan for Existing Operations

The Closure/Postclosure Plan (Plan) for the existing landfill,
Waste Management Units 1 through 4, -should be included in the
Environmental Impact Report.: Prior to the issuance of a _Solid
Waste Facility Permit (SWMP) for the closure and subsequent
expansion of the landfill, a complete plan must be submitted to
the permits division. Once the plan is deemed adequate by the
Board, CEQA compliance is required, including the circulation of

- Printed on Recycled Paper -



the document through the state clearinghouse, prior to Boards /o
approval. Staff of the Permits Division have indicated that a
Closure Plan has not been submitted, and is forthcoming.

What long-term remedial actions are proposed to address the
following impacts: management and administration of
closure/postclosure efforts, monitoring of landfill gas,
groundwater protection measures, public health and safety, and
encroachment from development of the surrounding area. Once
closure of the existing service area is complete, disturbances to
this area will require issuance of a SWFP to the contractor,

Will access into the proposed expansion area, traverse the closed
portion of the landfill?

Information to be Included in the Draft Environmental Impact
Repert for the Expansion of the Union Mine Landfill

Enclosed is a checklist of information that should be included in
the DEIR for the proposed expansion of the Union Mine landfill.
The DEIR should also thoroughly describe all the proposed
activities in conjunction with the expansion of the landfill:
borrow area activities, proposed septage/leachate collection and
treatment system, receipt of septage sludge, infectious waste
disposal, and the proposed household hazardous waste load
screening/resource recovery facility. Current landfill
activities which will continue after the closure of Waste
Management Units 1 through 4 should also be described. : (¢¥

Since the expanded portion of the landfill will receive
infectious wastes, and will establish a household hazardous waste
collection facility/area, the county should contact: Sam Zarek of
the Department of Health Services, Region 1 at (816) 855-7743

for information concerning a hazardous waste permit, the
California.Regional Water Quality Control- Board, Central Valley
Region for waste discharge requirements, and the Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) Regional Office in San Francisco.
Subsequent technical reports or special studies conducted for
this project should be included in the EIR, in the form of
technical appendices, and circulated through the state
clearinghouse for staff review.

General Comments
Receipt of Hazardous Wastes at the Facility

Page 1 of the project description indicates that the expanded
landfill operation will include the acceptance of septage sludge
and infectious wastes. 1Is the county proposing the expansion of
the landfill as a Class I facility? How will the infectious
wastes be handled, stored, and disposed of? Will infectious
wastes and septic sludge be treated on-site?

Page 7, of the Initial Study (IS), indicates that the expansion S
of the landfill will include a household hazardous waste load (M?



screening and resource recovery facility; furthermore, Page 14 of
the IS states that the disposal of refuse and infectious wastes,
and the collection of household hazardous waste my cause a
potential health and safety hazard. The EIR should include the
following:

EPA/DHS generator identification number
Identification of funding mechanism

Identification of area to be served by this project
Identification of applicable regulations
Identification of liability insurance

A description of a public information and education
program

A schematic of the layout of the proposed operation
A description of the loadchecking program for the
incoming household hazardous wastes

An estimate of waste types and quantities

A description of waste storage methods
-Identification of final disposal sites of the wastes
A description of all proposed recycling or reuse
activities

A description of an emergency response.plan, and safety
practices : :

o A description of personnel training

o000 c o0 00000

o

Source Reduction and Recycling Activities

As stated on page 7 of the IS, a resource recovery program is
currently operating at the existing landfill. Will the program
continue after the existing service area is closed? Will the
proposed expansion of the site include resocurce recovery and
recycling activities and/or the construction of a materials
recovery/transfer station? If the county is proposing to
construct a materials recovery facility/transfer station, the
DEIR should include the information on the enclosed checklist.
This will preclude the need for additional CEQA review in the
future. The facility will also require Board approval in the
issuance of a Solid Waste Facility Permit (SWFP) .

Stream Alteration

As stated on page 8 of the IS, several intermittent drainage
courses traverse the existing service area and the proposed
expansion area. These channels eventually flow into Martinez
Creek. Studies referenced in the IS, indicate that the stream is
fed by surface runoff, drainage from abandoned mine workings, and
local springs and seeps. These studies should be included in the
DEIR for Staff review.

Proposed alterations to the tributary, which feeds into Martinez
Creek, may warrant coordination with the Department of Fish and
Game and Army Corps of Engineers to determine potential impacts
that the proposed landfill activities may have on species and
habitat, and to determine which appropriate mitigation measures.



Prior to the issuance of a SWFP, all necessary permits/approvals
must be obtained and submitted through the Local Enforcement
Agency with the SWFP application.

Groundwater

Groundwater levels vary from 5 feet at lower elevations, to 100
feet at higher elevations. As stated in the IS, previously
reported data indicate that groundwater elevations vary with
season, and may come in contact with the toe of the existing
landfill possibly above the base of refuse. Data on which this
statement is based is not included in the IS. The DEIR should
include all relevant data for staff review. Will the landfill be
designed to prevent the possible inundation of landfill refuse
from an increased elevation of groundwater? What mitigation
measures are proposed to ensure protection of groundwater. Is
there a monitoring program currently in effect at the existing
landfill? If so, water quality samples and results should be
included in the DEIR as well?

Page 9 of the IS states that the project area is located adjacent
to lands zoned for residential and residential/agricultural uses.
Will the proposed project impact groundwater resources which
provide potable water for nearby residents? The DEIR should
describe any existing and proposed groundwater protection
measures.

Land Use

As previously mentioned, the IS attached for Staff review states
that the project area is located adjacent to lands zoned for
residential and residential/agricultural use. There are two
residences located within 2,000 feet of the existing landfill
site. Are there any additional residences within the project
area which would be impacted by the expansion of the landfill?
The surrounding property is public land, which is administered by
the Bureau of Reclamation and the Bureau of Land Management.

Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 50000.5 (b)(2), the
development of a new or expansion of an existing facility must be
deemed consistent with the general plan. The project will be
deemed adequate if the proposed facility is located in a land use
designated or authorized for solid waste facilities in. the county
general plan, and land uses which are authorized are compatible
with the establishment, or expansion of the solid waste disposal
facility. Will the proposed facility be consistent with the
general plan? Will the proposed project require an amendment to
the general plan and zoning ordinance? Will additional
discretionary approval be required in conjunction with the
proposed project? Will the propgsed project require relocation
of the residences? T

Since the proposed expansion of the Union Mine landfill is
adjacent to public lands governed by the Bureau of Reclamation



T

and Bureau of Land Management, it appears that a coordinated
environmental review, EIR/EIS, is necessary.

Vector Control

A potential increase for vector generation exists with the
proposed construction of the Class T facility. What specific
measures will be implemented to manage the potential
impacts/effects which may result? The DEIR should describe
measures to control airborne and terrestrial vectors, and a
monitoring program to ensure that pProposed measures are
effective.

Noise Impacts from the Closure and Subseguent Construction and
Operation of Landfill

As indicated on page 10 of the IS, an increase in existing noise
levels will result due to an increase in refuse disposal
activities, and the construction of the expanded .landfill and
appurtenant facilities. The DEIR should conduct a noise study to
quantify noise impacts, and identify appropriate noise
attenuating mitigations which will be implemented on-site to
reduce impacts to a less than significant level. :

Transportation sSystem/Circulation Impacts

As stated on page 14 of the IS, the proposed project may result
in an increase in public and commercial traffic to the site for
refuse disposal, resource recovery activities, and household
hazardous waste drop-off and collection. A traffic study may be
necessary to project the number of vehicle trips per day, assess
impacts on éxisting circulation patterns, assess the capacity of
existing roads to handle the increased vehicular traffic,
determine if improvements to roads are necessary, and identify
appropriate mitigation measures to reduce impacts.

Air Quality Impacts

Page 13 of the IS, states that odors may result from the disposal
of refuse on-site. What specific measures are being proposed, as
part of the site's daily maintenance, to address this problem?
Landfill gas can contribute to the odor problem, will the
proposed project include a gas collection/recovery system. and
flare station to burn off methane gas which.will be produced by
the closed landfill area and expansion of new landfill? Will
the proposed project require an air pollution permit from the
local Air Quality District?

Mitigation Monitoring and Implementation Schedule

As required by Public Resources Céde Section 21081.6, the County
must submit a Mitigation Monitoring and Implementation Schedule
(MMIS) upon certification of the final EIR. The MMTS should

describe the impacts identified in the EIR, identify mitigation



measures which will be implemented to reduce impacts, identify
agency (ies) responsible for ensuring the implementation of

mitigation measures, and develop a implementation schedule and
tracking mechanism for monitoring the program's effectiveness.

If you have any questions regarding these comments; please

contact Martha Diaz of the Board's Environmental Review Branch of
the Local Planning Division at (916) 323~5031.

Sincerely,

hn D. Smith, Manager
Local Planning Division

Attachment

cc: State Clearinghouse



